TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Barclays Bank PLC, as		11/29/2012	Public Limited
Administrative Agent		11/29/2012	Company: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Official Pillowtex LLC
Street Address:	1450 Broadway, 3rd Floor
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10018
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 60

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77532844	C CHARISMA
Serial Number:	78979510	CANNON
Serial Number:	73153390	CANNON
Serial Number:	72123726	CANNON
Serial Number:	72123727	CANNON
Serial Number:	85345890	CANNON BABY
Serial Number:	85345402	CANNON BABY
Serial Number:	85345414	CANNON BABY
Serial Number:	85345432	CANNON BABY
Serial Number:	85345523	CANNON BABY
Serial Number:	85345902	CANNON BABY
Serial Number:	77726402	CANNON KIDS
Serial Number:	77727009	CANNON KIDS
Serial Number:	78979504	ROYAL FAMILY CANNON

REEL: 004908 FRAME: 0859

OP \$1515.00 77532

Serial Number:	77727025	CANNON TEEN
Serial Number:	76978321	CANNON TRADE MARK U.S.A. 1887
Serial Number:	85375768	CHARISMA
Serial Number:	75580954	CHARISMA
Serial Number:	73759290	CHARISMA
Serial Number:	73138200	CHARISMA
Serial Number:	73137122	CHARISMA
Serial Number:	78817457	CHARISMA
Serial Number:	71518685	FIELDCREST
Serial Number:	78980096	FIELDCREST
Serial Number:	85152452	FIELDCREST
Serial Number:	78977670	FIELDCREST
Serial Number:	72132812	GOLD LABEL
Serial Number:	74255001	GREAT SHAPES
Serial Number:	72154020	IMPERIAL COLLECTION
Serial Number:	73141502	PADABOUT
Serial Number:	73317043	ROYAL CLASSIC
Serial Number:	73152072	ROYAL FAMILY
Serial Number:	73299318	ROYAL FAMILY
Serial Number:	78979549	ROYAL FAMILY
Serial Number:	73343221	ROYAL TOUCH
Serial Number:	85343190	ROYAL VELVET
Serial Number:	77038175	ROYAL VELVET
Serial Number:	75584238	ROYAL VELVET
Serial Number:	77976243	ROYAL VELVET
Serial Number:	85343232	ROYAL VELVET
Serial Number:	85343206	ROYAL VELVET
Serial Number:	85343049	ROYAL VELVET
Serial Number:	85343011	ROYAL VELVET
Serial Number:	85343218	ROYAL VELVET
Serial Number:	77623516	ROYAL VELVET
Serial Number:	78980885	ROYAL VELVET BIG & SOFT
Serial Number:	78980138	SANTA CRUZ
Serial Number:	77592870	SANTA CRUZ
Serial Number:	72142084	ST. MARYS
<u> </u>		TRADEMARK

I.		
	72142085	ST. MARYS
Serial Number:	72107187	FASHION WEAVERS
Serial Number:	72143223	FASHIONS OF THE WORLD
Serial Number:	73229906	SLEEPWELL
Serial Number:	73328933	EMPRESS
Serial Number:	73811491	SANTA CRUZ
Serial Number:	73833878	VELTRA
Serial Number:	72300061	MONTICELLO
Serial Number:	73153392	CANNON
Serial Number:	71145877	CANNON
Serial Number:	85411790	CANNON ROYAL FAMILY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123548113

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 212-819-8200

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew Fessak/White & Case LLP

Address Line 1: 1155 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Patent and Trademark Department

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1179234-0012
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew Fessak
Signature:	/Andrew Fessak/
Date:	11/29/2012

Total Attachments: 5

source=IX.C.02 - US - Official Pillowtex LLC (Grantor), Barclays (Grantee)#page1.tif source=IX.C.02 - US - Official Pillowtex LLC (Grantor), Barclays (Grantee)#page2.tif source=IX.C.02 - US - Official Pillowtex LLC (Grantor), Barclays (Grantee)#page3.tif source=IX.C.02 - US - Official Pillowtex LLC (Grantor), Barclays (Grantee)#page4.tif source=IX.C.02 - US - Official Pillowtex LLC (Grantor), Barclays (Grantee)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST RELEASE

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), effective as of November 29, 2012, is granted by Barclays Bank PLC, as Administrative Agent, a United Kingdom Public Limited Company ("Grantee"), having a place of business at 1 Churchill Place, London, E14 5HP, England, to Official Pillowtex LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 1450 Broadway, 3 Floor, New York, NY 10018, ("Grantor"), as follows:

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of November 22, 2011 (as amended, restated, modified and/or supplemented through the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement"), among Iconix Brand Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation, the several lenders from time to time parties thereto, Barclays Capital, Goldman Sachs Bank USA and GE Capital Markets, Inc., as joint lead arrangers and bookrunners, Goldman Sachs Bank USA and GE Capital Markets, Inc., as syndication agents, Barclays Bank PLC, as documentation agent, and Barclays Bank PLC, as administrative agent, Grantor has heretofore granted to the Grantee a security interest in (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks, including without limitation the United States trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks"), (ii) all proceeds and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated; and (iv) all rights to sue at law or in equity for any infringement or other impairment thereof, including the right to receive all proceeds and damages therefrom (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"), which security interest was recorded at Reel 4667, Frames 0182; 0163, 0202, 0449, 0582, 0467 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral to Grantor and to dissolve any and all security interests, liens and encumbrances on or relating to the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Grantee hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto Grantor its security interest in and lien on any and all right, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral and does hereby assign to Grantor any right, title, and interest in the Trademark Collateral that Grantee may possess. All capitalized terms used but not defined in this Release shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Credit Agreement.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer on the date set forth above.

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Grantee	
By: Name: Title:	
OFFICAL PILLOWTEX LLC,	

By:

as Grantor

Name: Warren Clamen
Title: President and Treasurer

Signature page to Trademark Security Interest Releases US - Official Pillowtex LLC and Barclays

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer on the date set forth above.

BARCLAYS BANK PLC;
as Grantee

By:

Name: PITAM BHALLA
Tride: DIFFECTOR

OFFICAL PILLOWTEX LLC;
as Grantor

By:

Name: Warren Clamen

Title: President and Treasurer

Signature page to Trademark Security Interest Releases US - Official Pillowtex LLC and Hambays

DEWYORK SERVICES

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Owner	Trademark	Application No.	Registration No.
Official Pillowtex LLC	C CHARISMA	77532844	N/A
Official Pillowtex LLC	CANNON	78979510	3387019
Official Pillowtex LLC	CANNON	73153390	1127537
Official Pillowtex LLC	CANNON	72123726	0729513
Official Pillowtex LLC	CANNON and Design	72123727	0729514
Official Pillowtex LLC	CANNON BABY	85345890	N/A
Official Pillowtex LLC	CANNON BABY	85345402	N/A
Official Pillowtex LLC	CANNON BABY	85345414	N/A
Official Pillowtex LLC	CANNON BABY	85345432	N/A
Official Pillowtex LLC	CANNON BABY	85345523	N/A
Official Pillowtex LLC	CANNON BABY	85345902	N/A
Official Pillowtex LLC	CANNON KIDS	77726402	N/A
Official Pillowtex LLC	CANNON KIDS	77727009	3725008
Official Pillowtex LLC	CANNON ROYAL FAMILY	78979504	3482571
Official Pillowtex LLC	CANNON TEEN	77727025	3725009
Official Pillowtex LLC	CANNON TRADE MARK U.S.A.	76978321	3234081
	1887		
Official Pillowtex LLC	CHARISMA	85375768	N/A
Official Pillowtex LLC	CHARISMA	75580954	2625436
Official Pillowtex LLC	CHARISMA	73759290	1562233
Official Pillowtex LLC	CHARISMA	73138200	1124948
Official Pillowtex LLC	CHARISMA	73137122	1127563
Official Pillowtex LLC	CHARISMA	78817457	3413110
Official Pillowtex LLC	FIELDCREST	71518685	0436239
Official Pillowtex LLC	FIELDCREST	71518685	0436239
Official Pillowtex LLC	FIELDCREST	78980096	3447089
Official Pillowtex LLC	FIELDCREST	85152452	4168625
Official Pillowtex LLC	FIELDCREST	78977670	3195276
Official Pillowtex LLC	GOLD LABEL	72132812	0738716
Official Pillowtex LLC	GREAT SHAPES	74255001	1787512
Official Pillowtex LLC	IMPERIAL COLLECTION	72154020	0754269
Official Pillowtex LLC	IMPERIAL COLLECTION	72154020	0754269
Official Pillowtex LLC	PADABOUT	73141502	1101534
Official Pillowtex LLC	ROYAL CLASSIC	73317043	1204590
Official Pillowtex LLC	ROYAL FAMILY	73152072	1120559
Official Pillowtex LLC	ROYAL FAMILY	73299318	1194734
Official Pillowtex LLC	ROYAL FAMILY	78979549	3387028
Official Pillowtex LLC	ROYAL TOUCH	73343221	1245338
Official Pillowtex LLC	ROYAL VELVET	85343190	N/A
Official Pillowtex LLC	ROYAL VELVET	77038175	3658483
Official Pillowtex LLC	ROYAL VELVET	75584238	2325800
Official Pillowtex LLC	ROYAL VELVET	77976243	3555187
Official Pillowtex LLC	ROYAL VELVET	85343232	N/A

Owner	Trademark	Application No.	Registration No.
Official Pillowtex LLC	ROYAL VELVET	85343206	N/A
Official Pillowtex LLC	ROYAL VELVET	85343049	N/A
Official Pillowtex LLC	ROYAL VELVET	85343011	N/A
Official Pillowtex LLC	ROYAL VELVET	85343218	N/A
Official Pillowtex LLC	ROYAL VELVET and Design	77623516	3646693
Official Pillowtex LLC	ROYAL VELVET BIG & SOFT	78980885	3596730
Official Pillowtex LLC	SANTA CRUZ	78980138	3451491
Official Pillowtex LLC	SANTA CRUZ	77592870	3612366
Official Pillowtex LLC	ST. MARYS	72142084	0747914
Official Pillowtex LLC	ST. MARYS	72142085	0748703
Official Pillowtex LLC	FASHION WEAVERS	72107187	0721079
Official Pillowtex LLC	FASHIONS OF THE WORLD	72143223	0746712
Official Pillowtex LLC	SLEEPWELL	73229906	1176281
Official Pillowtex LLC	EMPRESS	73328933	1210555
Official Pillowtex LLC	SANTA CRUZ	73811491	1582620
Official Pillowtex LLC	VELTRA	73833878	1598672
Official Pillowtex LLC	MONTICELLO	07230061	0867967
Official Pillowtex LLC	CANNON	73153392	1126849
Official Pillowtex LLC	CANNON	71145877	0147948
Official Pillowtex LLC	CANNON ROYAL FAMILY	85411790	N/A

NEWYORK 8692523 (2K) TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 11/29/2012 REEL: 004908 FRAME: 0866